OP \$440.00 3228792

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM714813

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Easy Gardener Products, Inc.		03/11/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lawn & Garden, LLC	
Street Address:	750 Canyon Drive Suite 250	
City:	Coppell	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75019	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3228792	BIO FABRICPEGS
Registration Number:	1804536	BIRD BLOCK
Registration Number:	2667208	COUNTRY CLASSIC BORDER
Registration Number:	1802112	DEER BLOCK
Registration Number:	6184538	FABRICPEGS
Registration Number:	3219196	GARDEN BRAID BORDER
Registration Number:	3213552	GARDEN DEFENSE OWL
Registration Number:	3209288	MAXIGRID
Registration Number:	5504473	POWERGRID
Registration Number:	2010199	TREE GARD
Registration Number:	3315713	TREESTAKIT
Registration Number:	2334841	WEED BLOCK
Registration Number:	3218131	WEEDBLOCK
Registration Number:	5047949	WEEDBLOCK DIAMOND
Registration Number:	5696232	WEEDBLOCK NATURAL
Registration Number:	3772285	WEEDBLOCK RECYCLED
Registration Number:	5735447	X-TREME DEER BARRIER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 007661 FRAME: 0466

900681872

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Eric.Zelepugas@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: Eric Zelepugas

Address Line 1:20 N. Clark St Suite 3600Address Line 4:Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric A. Zelepugas
SIGNATURE:	/Eric A. Zelepugas/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007661 FRAME: 0467

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Agreement") is dated as of March 11, 2022, by and between Easy Gardener Products, Inc. a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 3022 Franklin Avenue, Waco, Texas 76710 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Lawn & Garden, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 750 Canyon Drive, Suite 250, Coppell, Texas 75019 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to the trademark applications and registrations filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assignees, effective as of the date of this Agreement, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all trademark rights in respect of all goods and services in association with which the Trademarks have been used, and including the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks, together with all right to sue for past, present, or future infringements resulting from any adverse use of the Trademarks or any confusingly similar trademarks, and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assignees, as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this conveyance, assignment and transfer not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, does hereby set its hand this 11th day of March, 2022.

Easy Gardener Products, Inc. (Assignor)

By:

Name: Kenneth Lau

Title: Vice President

Lawn & Garden, LLC (Assignee)

By:

Name: Dan Filler

Title: Authorized Signatory

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Agreement") is dated as of March__11____, 2022, by and between Easy Gardener Products, Inc. a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 3022 Franklin Avenue, Waco, Texas 76710 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Lawn & Garden, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 750 Canyon Drive, Suite 250, Coppell, Texas 75019 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to the trademark applications and registrations filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assignees, effective as of the date of this Agreement, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all trademark rights in respect of all goods and services in association with which the Trademarks have been used, and including the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks, together with all right to sue for past, present, or future infringements resulting from any adverse use of the Trademarks or any confusingly similar trademarks, and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assignees, as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this conveyance, assignment and transfer not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, does hereby set its hand this <u>11th</u> day of March, 2022.

Easy (Gardener Products, Inc. (Assignor)	
By:		
_ , ,	Name: Kenneth Lau	
	Title: Vice President	
Lawn	& Garden, LLC (Assignee)	
	, 2s	
By:	11 7ik	
	Name: Dan Filler	
	Title: Authorized Signatory	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007661 FRAME: 0469

Exhibit A – Trademarks

Title	Jurisdiction	Application/Registration#	Filing/Registration Date
Bio FabricPegs	US	3,228,792	4/10/2007
BirdBlock	US	1,804,536	11/16/1993
Country Classic Border	US	2,667,208	12/24/2002
DeerBlock	US	1,802,112	11/2/1993
Easy Fleece	СН	511050	6/3/2003
Easy Fleece	UK	2,983,591	4/30/2004
Easy Fleece	EU	2,983,591	4/30/2004
Emerald Edge	СН	508980	4/2/2003
Emerald Edge	UK	2401016	5/14/2003
Emerald Edge	EU	2401016	5/14/2003
FabricPegs	US	6,184,538	10/27/2020
FabricPegs	СН	515,203	10/17/2003
FabricPegs	UK	2401057	3/10/2003
FabricPegs	EU	2401057	3/10/2003
Garden Braid Border	US	3,219,196	3/13/2007
Garden Defense Owl	US	3,213,552	2/27/2007
MaxiGrid	US	3,209,288	2/13/2007
PowerGrid	US	5,504,473	6/26/2018
Tree Gard	US	2,010,199	10/22/1996
Treestakit	US	3,315,713	10/23/2007
Weed Block (figurative)	UK	2401008	8/4/2003
Weed Block (figurative)	EU	2401008	8/4/2003
WeedBlock	DE	2,084,016	7/11/1994
WeedBlock	СН	507637	2/20/2003
WeedBlock (New stylized)	US	2,334,841	3/28/2000
WeedBlock (one word format)	US	3,218,131	3/13/2007
Weedblock Dia mond	US	5,047,949	9/27/2016
WeedBlock Discs	СН	513,913	9/2/2003
WeedBlock Discs	UK	3014412	12/14/2004
WeedBlock Discs	EU	3014412	12/14/2004
Weedblock Natural	US	5,696,232	3/12/2019
Weedblock Recycled	US	3,772,285	4/6/2010
Xtreme Deer Barrier	US	5,735,447	4/23/2019

RECORDED: 03/16/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007661 FRAME: 0470